

National Gazette

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

(Registered at the General Post Office, Port Moresby, for transmission by post as a Qualified Publication)

No. G148]

PORT MORESBY, TUESDAY, 24th APRIL

[2012

Customs Tariff Act 1990.

Excise Tariff Act (Chapter 107).

EXEMPTION FROM IMPORT DUTY.

I, SIR MICHAEL OGIO, G.C.M.G., K. St. J., Governor-General, by virtue of the powers conferred by Section 9(1)(a) of the Customs Tariff Act1990 and Section 3(1)(a) Excise Tariff Act (Chapter 107) and all other powers me enabling, acting with, and in accordance with, the advice of the National Executive Council, hereby exempt from import duty and exempt from excise tariff, duty list of equipments, machinery and materials specified in the Schedule for the purposes of the Bewani Oil Palm Project Agreement between the Independent State of Papua New Guinea and Bewani Oil Palm Plantations Limited.

SCHEDULE 2.

BEWANI OIL PALM PROJECT.

Bewani Oil Palm Project, Fuel & Fuel Lubricants & Propose Veneer Processing Plant and Exemption Schedule No: 2.

Table below is the Harmonized System Coding

No	Goods Description	Quantity	HS Coding	Import Duty Rate	Excise Duty Rate	Goods & Services Tax	Duty & Excise Payable	Remarks
1.	Log cutting machine	-	8465.92.00	Free	Free	10%	Nil	Exempt
2,	Conveyor crane	-	8426.19.00	Free	Free	10%	Nil	Exempt
3.	Machinery & equipment	-	8465.92.00	Free	Free	10%	Nil	Exempt
4.	Relling Machine	••	8465.10.00	Free	Free	. 10%	Nil	Exempt
5,	Machinery & Equipment	-	8465.92.00	Free	Free	10%	Nil	Exempt
6.	Machinery & Equipment	-	8465.92.00	Free	Free	10%	Nil	Exempt
7.	Wood Dryer machine	-	8419.32.00	Free	Free	10%	Nil	Exempt
8.	Wood Dryer machine	-	8419.32.00	Free	Free	10%	Nil	Exempt
9.	Compressor	-	8414.80.00	Free	Free	10%	Nil	Exempt
10.	Wood Dryer machine	÷.	8419.32.00	Free	Free	10%	Nil	Exempt
11.	Boiler		8402.90.00	Free	Free	10%	Nil	Exempt
12.	Generator	- '	8502.13.00	Free	Free	10%	Nil	Exempt

Exemption from Import Duty-continued

SCHEDULE 2—continued

Bewani Oil Palm Project-continued

Bewani Oil Palm Project, Fuel & Fuel Lubricants & Propose Veneer Processing Plant and Exemption Schedule No: 2—continued

Table below is the Harmonized System Coding-continued

No	Goods Description	Quantity	HS Ceding	Import Duty Rate	Excise Duty Rate	Goods & Services Tax	Duty & Excise Payable	Remarks
13.	Forklift	•	8427.10.00	Free	Free	10%	Nil	Exempt
14.	Wheel loader	-	8429.20	Free	Free	10%	Nil	Exempt
15.	Knife grinder	•	8479.82.00	Free	Free	10%	Nil	Exempt
16.	Lubricating oil	-	2710.12.60	Free	Free	10%	Nil	Exempt
17.	Greases		2710.12.60	Free	Free	10%	Nil	Exempt
18.	Hydraulic oil & transmission oil	-	2710.12.90	Free	K0.02t/11	10%	Nil	Exempt
19.	Diesel	-	2710.19.10	Free	K0.06t/11	10%	Nil	Exempt
20.	Petrol	-	2710.12.60	Free	K0.61t/11	10%	Nil	Exempt

DATED this 24th day of April, 2012.

Sir MICHAEL OGIO, Governor-General.

Printed and Published by K. Kaiah, Government Printer, Port Moresby.—157.